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Introduction  

  

 The EETI portfolio comprises first and second loss positions of RMBS (residential mortgage-backed 
securities) with underlying loan portfolios primarily in Spain, Portugal, Germany and France.  This 
document details the assumptions and model outputs of the quarterly valuation undertaken at 
31/12/2013.  It forms part of the ongoing monitoring and re-evaluation of the portfolio.   

 While the secondary ABS market is continuing to recover, the subordinated positions held by EETI are 
still highly illiquid, with no observable prices.   

 The fair value of the portfolio is therefore assessed through a mark-to-model approach.   

– This approach is predicated on preparing forecast cash flow until maturity for each investment 
using observable credit assumptions and deriving their net present values based on discount 
rates consistent with the current market environment;   

– The credit assumptions retained by Cartesia are based on the historical performance of 
individual transactions, benchmarked against a broad sample of comparable transactions.   

 In order to provide observable inputs, the main credit variables have been set at their 
24-month average values (default rates and prepayment or redemption rates) or their 
prevailing levels (Euribor, loss severity). 

– The discount rates are set by the Board by applying credit spreads to relevant benchmarks;   

– The exercise by the originator of optional termination clauses (time or clean-up calls) is 
assessed on a case-by-case basis.   

 The forecast cash flows have been prepared by Cartesia using internally developed models.  

 

 



C:\Users\hcar\Dropbox\Commun\Orgiva Winter 09\EETI Board Review\Valuation\December 2013\EETIQ4_18012014\EETI_Q42013_FINAL.docx -- Op: Hadrien Carre -- 
11/02/2014 19:42:00 -- page 5 of 52 

CONFIDENTIAL  

5
  

 
 

Valuation summary  

  

 The EETI portfolio is valued at 31/12/2013 at EUR 20,521k corresponding to the net present value of 
a forecast cash flow stream of EUR 40.2m, discounted at the rates set by the Board for each 
investment.   

 Valuation adjustments this quarter amount to EUR 947k, primarily deriving from a deterioration in 
credit performance of two Spanish positions, Pastor 4 and Pastor 5.   

– Over the year, total markdown has amounted to EUR 1,762k, of which EUR 627k from the sale 
of the Semper position in Q2 2013; the remainder reflects credit impairments on the Portuguese 
and most Spanish positions and revaluations of the other positions, notably Gems.   

 

 

Portfolio book value at 31/12/2013 

 

Note: Book values are indicated with accrued interest.  

(EUR 000s) Book Value at 31/12/2013

Net Total Q4 2013 2013 YTD

Present Forecast Discount (Markdown)/ (Markdown)/ % Book % Total

Investments Country Values Cash Flow Rate Revaluation Revaluation Value Cash Flow

Pastor 2 Spain 3,257          5,360          9.0% 63 168 15.9% 13.3%

Pastor 3 Spain 68               182             14.0% (1) (470) 0.3% 0.5%

Pastor 4 Spain 2,272          8,674          14.0% (344) (428) 11.1% 21.6%

Pastor 5 Spain 448             1,878          14.0% (793) (557) 2.2% 4.7%

Lusitano 3 Portugal 5,803          8,927          9.0% 228 (593) 28.3% 22.2%

Lusitano 5 Portugal 2,841          7,058          14.0% (279) (388) 13.8% 17.6%

Semper Germany Sold in Q2 2013 (627) 0.0% 0.0%

Gems Germany 4,504          4,896          7.5% 163 1,014 22.0% 12.2%

Minotaure France 1,190          3,074          14.0% 20 124 5.8% 7.6%

Sestante 4A1 Italy 137             161             7.5% (5) (5) 0.7% 0.4%

TOTAL 20,521        40,209        10.3% (947) (1,762) 100.0% 100.0%
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Net present values at different discount rates 

  

(EUR 000s) 
 

 
Net present values at different discount rates (at 31/12/2013) 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Cash flow multiples at different discount rates (total cash flow / net present value) 

 

 
Note:    Values above do not include accrued interest.  

 

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Total

7,50% 3 521            106            4 132          847          6 087         4 046         134            4 476        1 819          24 887        

9,00% 3 250            95              3 584          727          5 695         3 677         132            4 400        1 645          23 085        

14,00% 2 511            68              2 263          444          4 654         2 752         124            4 162        1 189          18 390        

15,00% 2 388            64              2 069          403          4 485         2 610         123            4 117        1 116          17 641        

20,00% 1 874            46              1 337          252          3 776         2 039         116            3 906        819             14 582        

25,00% 1 488            34              880             161          3 241         1 635         110            3 713        609             12 364        

30,00% 1 195            25              589             105          2 826         1 338         105            3 537        459             10 708        

Valuation 3 250            68              2 263          444          5 695         2 752         134            4 476        1 189          20 271        

Discount Rate Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Total

7.50% 1.5x 1.7x 2.1x 2.2x 1.5x 1.7x 1.2x 1.1x 1.7x 1.6x

9.00% 1.6x 1.9x 2.4x 2.6x 1.6x 1.9x 1.2x 1.1x 1.9x 1.7x

14.00% 2.1x 2.7x 3.8x 4.2x 1.9x 2.6x 1.3x 1.2x 2.6x 2.2x

15.00% 2.2x 2.9x 4.2x 4.7x 2.0x 2.7x 1.3x 1.2x 2.8x 2.3x

20.00% 2.9x 3.9x 6.5x 7.4x 2.4x 3.5x 1.4x 1.3x 3.8x 2.8x

25.00% 3.6x 5.3x 9.9x 11.7x 2.8x 4.3x 1.5x 1.3x 5.0x 3.3x

30.00% 4.5x 7.2x 14.7x 18.0x 3.2x 5.3x 1.6x 1.4x 6.7x 3.8x

Valuation 1.6x 2.7x 3.8x 4.2x 1.6x 2.6x 1.2x 1.1x 2.6x 2.0x
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Quarterly historical and forecast cash flow 

  

 

(EUR 000s) Spain Portugal Italy Germany France TOTAL EETI

Pastor 2 Pastor 3 Pastor 4 Pastor 5 Lusitano 3 Lusitano 5 Sestante 4 Gems Minotaure Qtly Annual Cumulative

HISTORICAL

Q4 2009 430                  -                -                 -             34                 75                 -                19                210                1,166             

Q1 2010 337                  -                -                 -             -                0                   -                18                190                960                

Q2 2010 235                  -                -                 -             75                 -                -                17                233                952                

Q3 2010 59                    -                -                 -             205               -                -                18                264                940                

Q4 2010 160                  -                -                 -             -                -                20                216                802                3,655                

Q1 2011 316                  -                -                 -             85                 -                -                22                132                968                

Q2 2011 385                  -                -                 -             529               -                25                 23                214                1,595             

Q3 2011 222                  -                -                 -             350               -                25                 27                249                1,307             

Q4 2011 169                  -                -                 -             273               -                19                 28                177                8,746             12,616              

Q1 2012 235                  -                -                 -             487               -                20                 27                189                1,215             

Q2 2012 170                  -                -                 -             388               -                15                 22                134                4,961             

Q3 2012 91                    -                -                 -             282               -                14                 17                99                  655                

Q4 2012 7                      -                -                 -             -                -                11                 12                -                 175                7,006                

Q1 2013 7                      -                -                 -             5                   -                11                 11                -                 178                

Q2 2013 -                   -                -                 -             -                -                13                 12                -                 6,117             

Q3 2013 14                    -                -                 -             203               -                12                 11                -                 255                

Q4 2013 -                   -                -                 -             110               -                11                 11                -                 132                6,682                

FORECAST

Sum CF 5,360               182               8,674             1,878         8,927            7,058            148               4,896           3,074             40,196           -                Totals

% Total 13.3% 0.5% 21.6% 4.7% 22.2% 17.6% 0.4% 12.2% 7.6% 100.0% Yearly Cumulative

Q1 2014 1 15                    -                -                 -             82                 -                11                 12                -                 120                120                   

Q2 2014 2 9                      -                -                 -             62                 -                16                 14                -                 102                222                   

Q3 2014 3 11                    -                -                 -             135               -                16                 15                -                 177                398                   

Q4 2014 4 12                    -                -                 -             62                 -                16                 16                -                 105                503                   503                   

Q1 2015 5 11                    -                -                 -             97                 -                16                 4,839           -                 4,963             5,467                

Q2 2015 6 11                    -                -                 -             135               -                15                 -               -                 161                5,628                

Q3 2015 7 12                    -                -                 -             233               -                16                 -               -                 261                5,888                

Q4 2015 8 13                    -                -                 -             206               -                16                 -               -                 234                5,619                6,123                

Q1 2016 9 13                    -                -                 -             258               -                15                 -               -                 286                6,409                

Q2 2016 10 13                    -                -                 -             262               -                11                 -               -                 285                6,694                

Q3 2016 11 13                    -                -                 -             569               -                -                 582                7,275                

Q4 2016 12 14                    -                -                 -             558               -                -                 572                1,725                7,848                

Q1 2017 13 14                    -                -                 -             562               -                -                 576                8,424                

Q2 2017 14 14                    -                -                 -             560               171               -                 746                9,170                

Q3 2017 15 14                    -                -                 -             563               1,341            -                 1,918             11,088              

Q4 2017 16 17                    -                -                 -             199               793               -                 1,010             4,250                12,097              

Q1 2018 17 17                    -                -                 -             150               153               -                 320                12,417              

Q2 2018 18 17                    -                -                 -             149               117               -                 283                12,700              

Q3 2018 19 17                    -                -                 -             152               112               -                 281                12,981              

Q4 2018 20 20                    -                -                 -             129               111               -                 261                1,144                13,242              

Q1 2019 21 20                    -                -                 -             110               114               -                 244                13,486              

Q2 2019 22 20                    -                -                 -             109               113               -                 241                13,727              

Q3 2019 23 20                    -                -                 -             113               108               -                 241                13,968              

Q4 2019 24 5,024               -                -                 -             95                 107               -                 5,226             5,952                19,194              

Q1 2020 25 -                -                 -             105               109               -                 214                19,408              

Q2 2020 26 -                -                 -             103               108               -                 211                19,619              

Q3 2020 27 -                -                 -             104               105               -                 210                19,829              

Q4 2020 28 -                -                 -             95                 103               -                 198                833                   20,027              

Q1 2021 29 -                -                 -             100               105               3,074             3,278             23,306              

Q2 2021 30 182               -                 -             98                 104               384                23,689              

Q3 2021 31 -                 -             102               99                 202                23,891              

Q4 2021 32 -                 -             86                 99                 185                4,049                24,076              

Q1 2022 33 -                 -             93                 100               194                24,270              

Q2 2022 34 -                 -             92                 94                 186                24,456              

Q3 2022 35 -                 -             96                 44                 140                24,595              

Q4 2022 36 -                 -             81                 44                 125                645                   24,720              

Q1 2023 37 -                 -             88                 46                 134                24,855              

Q2 2023 38 -                 -             87                 46                 132                24,987              

Q3 2023 39 -                 -             90                 43                 133                25,120              

Q4 2023 40 -                 -             76                 44                 120                519                   25,240              

Q1 2024 41 8,674             -             83                 45                 8,802             34,041              

Q2 2024 42 -             81                 45                 126                34,167              

Q3 2024 43 -             82                 43                 125                34,292              

Q4 2024 44 1,878         75                 43                 1,996             11,049              36,288              

Q1 2025 45 77                 44                 121                36,409              

Q2 2025 46 76                 43                 119                36,528              

Q3 2025 47 1,407            41                 1,448             37,976              

Q4 2025 48 -                42                 42                  1,730                38,018              

Q1 2026 49 -                43                 43                  38,062              

Q2 2026 50 -                43                 43                  38,105              

Q3 2026 51 -                41                 41                  38,146              

Q4 2026 52 -                42                 42                  169                   38,188              

Q1 2027 53 -                43                 43                  38,231              

Q2 2027 54 -                43                 43                  38,273              

Q3 2027 55 -                41                 41                  38,314              

Q4 2027 56 -                42                 42                  168                   38,355              

Q1 2028 57 -                42                 42                  38,398              

Q2 2028 58 -                42                 42                  38,440              

Q3 2028 59 -                41                 41                  38,481              

Q4 2028 60 -                1,715            1,715             1,841                40,196              
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European RMBS performance update 

  

 The slowdown in the pace of GDP contraction in Spain and Portugal in 2013 has translated, on a 
broad sample of transactions, into a decline in long arrears (90-360 days or 90-day+).  As 90-day+ 
arrears are a leading indicator of upcoming defaults, this is an encouraging sign; in the interim 
however, average default rates in those two countries have remained elevated through 2013 and 
have only recently edged off.  

– 90-day+ arrears have declined to an average of 1.3-1.5% in both countries, down 0.3-0.5% over 
2013.  Default rates appear to have peaked in the first half of 2013 before decreasing to 
approx. end 2012 levels.   

– Similarly, Spanish residential real estate appears to have bottomed and to be stabilizing approx. 
35% below peak.  In Portugal, with less overvaluation to deflate, prices have fallen by an 
average of 12% since 2008 with some stabilization in recent quarters. 

– In both cases, any sustained price recovery in dwellings requires in our perception a continued 
regain in transaction volume and/or availability of bank financing.   

